total sales.  For the nine months ended  September  29,  2001,  one  third-party
customer  accounted for 14% of total sales.  For the nine months ended September

Edgar Filing: PERFORMANCE TECHNOLOGIES INC \DE\ - Form 8-K/A

21

28,  2002 taking  into  consideration  sales  through  Intel (not a  third-party
customer),  no individual  third-party  customer  accounted for more than 10% of
total sales.

   F-23

Item 7.  Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(b)   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statement.

   PERFORMANCE TECHNOLOGIES, INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2002
   (in thousands)

   ASSETS

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA

   PTI   ZIATECH   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents   $25,791   $ (3,643)  (A) (F)   $22,148
 Marketable securities   2,011   2,011
 Accounts receivable, net   2,532   2,532
 Inventories, net   3,892   $ 1,167   503   (B)   5,562
 Prepaid expenses and other   371   39   2   (H)   412
 Income taxes receivable   271   (C)   271
 Note receivable - current portion   37   37
 Deferred taxes   626   995   (D)   1,621
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------
  Total current assets   35,223   1,243   (1,872)   34,594

Property, equipment and improvements, net   2,346   917   (363)  (E)   2,900
Software development costs, net   2,028   2,028
Acquired identified intangibles - net   18,875   (18,875)  (H)   0
Note receivable from unconsolidated   1,000   1,000
  company
Investment in unconsolidated company   1,488   1,488
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------
  Total assets   $42,085   $21,035   $(21,110)   $42,010
   ===============   ===============   ===============   ===============

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable   $   557   $   557
 Income taxes payable   108   108
 Accrued expenses   2,406   $   20   $   271   (C)   2,697
 Deferred gain on sale leaseback   152   (152)  (G)
 Deferred rent   167   (167)  (G)
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------
  Total current liabilities   3,071   339   (48)   3,362

Deferred taxes   826   826
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Edgar Filing: PERFORMANCE TECHNOLOGIES INC \DE\ - Form 8-K/A

22

  Total liabilities   3,897   339   (48)   4,188
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Stockholders' equity:
 Preferred stock
 Common stock   133   133
 Additional paid-in capital   10,934   10,934
 Retained earnings   39,848   (366)  (I)   39,482
 Treasury stock   (12,663)   (12,663)
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (64)   (64)
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------
  Total stockholders' equity   38,188   (366)   37,822
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------
  Total liabilities and stockholders'   $42,085   $   339   $   (414)   $42,010
   equity   ===============   ===============   ===============   ===============

  The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma combined balance
  sheet.

   F-24

   PERFORMANCE TECHNOLOGIES, INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

   NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

Note 1.  Basis of Presentation

On October 2,  2002,  Performance  Technologies,  Incorporated  (the  "Company")
acquired  a portion  of Intel  Corporation's  Embedded  Communications  Platform
Division.   The  acquisition  was  completed  pursuant  to  the  Stock  Purchase